RESOLUTION NO. 2014-166

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS NOT-TO-**EXCEED \$35,000 FOR THE LAGUNA CREEK WEIR REPAIR, EAST OF LEWIS STEIN PROJECT (WDR005)**

WHEREAS, the Laguna Creek Weir Repair Project, east of Lewis Stein, (WDR005) (Project) will construct a concrete cut-off wall to prevent future erosion and repair the existing erosion damage caused by runoff flowing between Elk Grove Creek and the bypass channel of Laguna Creek; and

WHEREAS, the Project is included in the approved Fiscal Year 2014-19 Capital Improvement Program and is budgeted with funds in the approved Fiscal Year 2014-15 Budget; and

WHEREAS, an invitation to bid was duly advertised on February 24, 2014, bids were opened on April 3, 2014, and a construction contract was awarded to Thurnder Mountain Enterprises, Inc; on May 14, 2014; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 15301(b) (Existing Facilities) of the State CEQA Guidelines (Chapter 3 of Division 6 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations) the project was found exempt from CEQA when it was awarded no; and

WHEREAS, Construction work is underway and contemplated change orders will exceed the available authorized construction contract contingency; and

WHEREAS, additional change order authority will be needed to complete the planned work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to approve change orders not-to-exceed \$35,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 23rd day of July 2014.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

myres (JONATHAN P. HOBB

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-166

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on July 23, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California